MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Chapter 113.

Снар. 113.

An Act additional to chapter thirty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating te "Auctions and Auctioneers."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter thirty-four of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended Oh. 34, R. S., by adding thereto the following section:

'SECT. 10. The municipal officers of any city or town in this Municipal officers. State, may grant upon presentation of an invoice or inventory of and towns to the property to be sold, a special license to any auctioneer, a legal voter in this State, to sell at public auction, between the hours of seven A. M. and six P. M., upon the payment of five dollars for each and every invoice or inventory, the above license fee, to go to the of city or the use of said city or town.'

Approved February 24, 1879.

grant licenses.

town.

Chapter 114.

An Act to amend section four of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Jurisdiction of Magistrates.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding after the words "ter. dollars," in the last clause of said section the words 'or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 4. ch. 132

·Sect. 4. They shall have jurisdiction of assaults and batteries. breaches of the peace and violations of any statute or by-law of a town, when the offense is not of a high and aggravated nature, and of offenses and misdemeanors, jurisdiction of which is conferred by law, and may cause affrayers, rioters, breakers of the May cause peace and violators of the law to be arrested; and may try and arrests. punish by fine, not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, and may require them to find sureties for keeping the peace.'

have jurisdic-tion of assaults and batteries.

Magistrates to

Approved February 24, 1879.